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Brynheulog, Welsh St. Donats, Cowbridge
Replacement of existing 2-storey 4-bedroom detached house, garaging and outbuildings with new 2-storey 5-bedroom detached house with detached double garage / hobby room

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site comprises an existing detached, two storey pitched roof dwelling, with an associated complex of outbuildings, including garaging and stables. The dwelling itself is positioned on the north western corner of the plot, with the collection of outbuildings located to the eastern and southern side of the property. The dwelling and outbuildings are currently vacant and in a state of disrepair.

The existing vehicular access to the site is on the northern boundary with the adopted highway and to the east of the dwelling. There is a separate pedestrian entrance in the north western corner onto Heol y Mynydd. On the eastern boundary there is a field gate entrance to the fields beyond.

The site forms part of a grouping of houses that lie within the hamlet of Welsh St Donats which is defined as open countryside within the Unitary Development Plan.

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The proposal entails the demolition of the existing house and all associated outbuildings and the construction of a new detached five bed dwellinghouse and detached garage/hobby room. 

The proposed new two storey, pitched roof dwelling will have a main footprint of approximately 12.85m x 6.95m, to a ridge height of approximately 7.7m, with a secondary side wing measuring approximately 6.2m x 6.3m, to a ridge height of approximately 6.9m, and two projecting, gable fronted wings on both the front and rear elevations measuring approximately 5.85m x 4.25m, to a ridge height of approximately 6.9m, and approximately 5.3m x 2.1m, to a ridge height of 7.1m, respectively. There is also a lean-to porch with extended roof canopy on the front elevation alongside the projecting gable, measuring in total approximately 2.2m x 1.7m to a height of approximately 3.6m. 

The proposed dwelling will be sited in the northern eastern area of the plot, approximately 12.7m back from the highway boundary to the main front elevation (approximately 8.5m to the projecting front gable), and around 1.8m off the eastern boundary with the field. The proposed detached, two storey, pitched roof garage will be sited to the front and west side of the new dwelling, and will measure approximately 6.5m x 7.5m, to a ridge height of approximately 5.7m.

The design of the house and garage will be a traditional one, including features such as chimney stack and ‘eyebrow’ dormers. The external finishes will also be traditional including a mix of natural limestone and render to walls and a natural slate roof.

[image: image1.png]



Vehicular access to the site will be via a revised access onto the adopted highway to the north. An access width of approximately 4m will be provided with a 1.2m high new stone boundary wall either side defining a vision splay. The remainder of the existing stone wall on the frontage with the road will be retained and re-built where necessary. 

A number of existing trees on the site will be removed, including a Norway spruce. Replacement tree planting will be provided along with a new native hedgerow on the eastern boundary with the adjacent field.

The application is accompanied by a Design and Access Statement (DAS), an ecological Day-Time Inspection Survey Report, and an Arboricultural Report with Landscape, Planting and Maintenance Schedule. 

PLANNING HISTORY

1986/01082/FUL - Stables to be used for two horses - Approved 10 March 1987 subject to conditions, including, samples of the roofing material; removal of existing railway wagons; sited and built in accordance with the amended plans; and to be used solely for the stabling of horses.

CONSULTATIONS

Welsh St. Donats Community Council – No observations to make regarding the application.


Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water – Advise that there are no public sewers in the area. It appears there is no proposal to connect to the public sewer and therefore they have no further comments. Any new development will require the provision of satisfactory alternative facilities for sewage disposal. 


Council’s Ecology Officer – Initial advice upon receipt of the application was to confirm that a bat survey would be required and suggestion of compensation for loss of trees with the planting of a new hedgerow along eastern boundary. 

Comments following receipt of Day-time Inspection Survey Report – Holding objection on the grounds of insufficient information to assess the likely impact of the development on protected species. The house has potential as a bat roost and therefore a bat activity survey, including 2 No. exit (dusk) or return to roost (dawn) surveys, will be required. This would be in accordance with section 5.5 of the report which states that “No demolition work or other alterations could be undertaken at the main house until such time as any emergence/re-entry surveys described in Section 5.2 had been completed.”

Legal, Public Protection and Housing Services - Environmental Health – Pollution Section – No adverse comment to make regarding the proposal. However, note that the applicant’s attention should be drawn to their advisory notes for demolition and construction sites.

REPRESENTATIONS

The occupiers of neighbouring properties were notified on 28 October 2014. In addition a site notice was posted on 17 November 2014. 

The occupier of ‘Penybryn’ has submitted representations indicated that they have no objections in principle to development of a single dwelling as proposed on the entire site across the red and blue areas. Concerns raised over ownership and extent of such ownership. In addition request that any consent should include conditions to prevent further properties being developed, and that it not be possible for any future application to amend this from a single to multiple dwellings. The full comments are available on file for inspection.

In addition the applicant has submitted a statement covering the extent of the residential curtilage of the property, which is available to view in full on file.

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Unitary Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

Strategic Policies:

POLICIES 1 & 2 - THE ENVIRONMENT.

POLICY 3 - HOUSING.

Policy:

ENV1 
- DEVELOPMENT IN THE COUNTRYSIDE. 

ENV10 - CONSERVATION OF THE COUNTRYSIDE.

ENV11 - PROTECTION OF LANDSCAPE FEATURES. 

ENV16 - PROTECTED SPECIES.

ENV27 - DESIGN OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS.

HOUS3 - DWELLINGS IN THE COUNTRYSIDE.

HOUS7 - REPLACEMENT AND EXTENSION OF DWELLINGS IN THE COUNTRYSIDE.

HOUS11 - RESIDENTIAL PRIVACY AND SPACE.

TRAN10 - PARKING.

Whilst the UDP is the statutory development plan for the purposes of section 38 of the 2004 Act, some elements of the adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011 are time expired, however its general policies remain extant and it remains the statutory adopted development plan. As such, Chapter 2 of Planning Policy Wales Edition 7, July 2014 (PPW) provides the following advice on the weight that should be given to policies contained with the adopted development plan: 

‘2.7.1 Where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. This will ensure that decisions are based on policies which have been written with the objective of contributing to the achievement of sustainable development (see 1.1.4 and section 4.2). 

2.7.2 It is for the decision-maker, in the first instance, to determine through review of the development plan (see 2.1.6) whether policies in an adopted development plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations for the purposes of making a decision on an individual planning application. This should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development (see section 4.2).’
With the above advice in mind, the policies relevant to the consideration of the application subject of this report are not considered to be outdated or superseded. The following policy, guidance and documentation support the relevant UDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning guidance in the form of Planning Policy Wales Edition 7, July 2014 (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application, in particular Chapter 4-Planning for Sustainability, including paragraphs 4.7.8, 4.9 and 4.11-Promoting sustainability through good design; Chapter 5-Conserving and Improving Natural Heritage and the Coast, including paragraphs 5.5.1 and 5.2-Caring for biodiversity; and Chapter 9-Housing, including paragraphs 9.2.22, and 9.3.6. 

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes. The following are of relevance:  

· TAN5 - Nature Conservation and Planning.

· TAN12 - Design, including paragraph 2.6.
Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Unitary Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG). The following SPG are of relevance:

· The Amenity Standards SPG.

· Design in the Landscape SPG, including DG12-Urban Edge and DG13-Rural Settlements.
· Biodiversity and Development SPG.

· Trees and Development| SPG.

The Local Development Plan: 

The Vale of Glamorgan Deposit Local Development Plan (LDP) was published November 2013. The Council is currently at Deposit Plan Stage having undertaken the public consultation from 8th November – 20th December 2013 on the Deposit Local Development Plan and the ‘Alternative Sites’ public consultation on the Site Allocation Representations from 20th March – 1st May 2014. The Council is in the process of considering all representations received and is timetabled to submit the Local Development Plan to the Welsh Government for Examination in April/May 2015. 

With regard to the weight that should be given to the deposit plan and its policies, the guidance provided in Paragraph 2.6.2 of Planning Policy Wales Edition 7 July, 2014 is noted. It states as follows:

‘2.6.2 In development management decisions the weight to be attached to an emerging draft LDP will in general depend on the stage it has reached, but does not simply increase as the plan progresses towards adoption. When conducting the examination, the appointed Inspector is required to consider the soundness of the whole plan in the context of national policy and all other matters which are material to it. Consequently, policies could ultimately be amended or deleted from the plan even though they may not have been the subject of a representation at deposit stage (or be retained despite generating substantial objection). Certainty regarding the content of the plan will only be achieved when the Inspector publishes the binding report. Thus in considering what weight to give to the specific policies in an emerging LDP that apply to a particular proposal, local planning authorities will need to consider carefully the underlying evidence and background to the policies. National planning policy can also be a material consideration in these circumstances (see section 4.2).’
The guidance provided in Paragraph 4.2 of PPW is noted above. In addition to this, the background evidence to the Deposit Local Development Plan that is relevant to the consideration of this application is as follows:

· Housing Supply Background Paper (2013). 

· Sustainable Settlements Appraisal Review (2013). 
Other relevant evidence or policy guidance:

Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.
Welsh Government Circular 016/2014-The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management.

Issues

In assessing the proposal against the above policies and guidance it is considered that the main issues relate to the impact the proposal will have on the character and appearance of the area bearing in mind the justification for the demolition; the effect on neighbouring and general residential amenities; the highway issues; and the impact on protected species. 

Justification
The proposal entails the demolition and replacement of the existing house and associated outbuildings. The property is neither a Listed Building, nor does it lie within a designated Conservation Area, however, it is located within the countryside. As such relevant local policies include Strategic Policy 1-The Environment and HOUS7-Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside. It is noted that the supporting text to HOUS7 requires a structural survey and evidence of the need to replace where total demolition is involved. 

The submitted DAS includes a statement on the structural condition of the existing dwelling. This indicates that the existing building is completely dilapidated with a large proportion being uninhabitable. There are numerous defects in the fabric with the majority beyond physical and financial repair, and particular areas of concern relating to dry rot in some first floor joists; wet rot in some roof rafters; rising damp throughout the ground floor; bulging on north elevation probably due to absence of foundations and erosion of mortar; and overstressed joists throughout first floor. The statement also contends that the existing building is beyond economic repair, being incapable of an upgrade to current building regulations and environmental principles, as a result of:-

· Absence of foundations – substantial underpinning required.

· Absence of DPM/DPC – solid fairface masonry walls cannot be injected with DPC.

· Uninsulated fairface solid masonry walls – can only be insulated through use of internal dry lining system, reducing floor area and compromising character.

· Uninsulated ground floor – slab cannot be removed to install insulation.

· Absence of roofing felt – complete re-roofing required.

· No central heating system – complete new system required.

· Electrical wiring – complete re-wire required.

In addition to the economic viability of renovating the existing house, the statement notes that such an approach “would result in a fundamentally compromised structure that would be spatially and thermally inefficient and prone to continued failure.” The demolition and replacement of the existing would allow for the creation of a sustainable building with lower-than-normal running costs. 

Thus it is accepted that the existing house has a number of significant structural defects to the extent that the building is considered structurally unsound and beyond economic repair. In addition its replacement would allow for a more environmentally sustainable development.

In relation to criterion (vi) of policy HOUS7, whilst the building is currently vacant it is accepted that its residential use has not been abandoned. 
As regards the extent of the associated garden to the proposed dwelling, criterion (iii) of policy HOUS7 requires that the replacement dwelling does not require an unacceptable extension of the existing residential curtilage. An examination of the planning history reveals an earlier description for the site as a former small holding, and, as is often the case with such properties, the residential curtilage is not always clearly defined. Indeed it is noted that in this case the only vehicular access to the site is via an existing field gate. Whilst the outbuildings may have been initially approved for a non-domestic purpose, it appears that over time their use along with the yard and access, have become established as one unit. The applicant has provided a statement relating to the use of the land which refers to the position of the existing access/driveway to the front of the outbuildings, and confirms that he has only ever known the outbuildings to be ancillary to the residential use, i.e. for the storage of garden equipment and vehicles. Even if there was clear evidence available to prove the proposal would result in an extension of the authorised curtilage, it is considered that, in this instance, it would be acceptable. It is noted that there is a clear distinction between the red line boundary of the application site and the blue land to the east also within the applicants ownership/control. There is a separate field gate access from within the site to the open fields beyond, and this distinction between the developed site and the largely undeveloped countryside will be maintained.

Thus, whilst it is concluded that the loss of the existing house and associated outbuildings is justified, it still remains to assess the acceptability of the proposed replacement, the details of which are considered below.

Design and visual impact
Policy HOUS7 of the UDP seeks to control the replacement or extension of existing houses in the countryside to ensure that they are appropriate and reflect the character of their rural location. Criterion (v) requires that the scale, siting, design, materials, landscaping and external appearance is compatible with any existing related structures and the surrounding landscape.

The supporting DAS indicates that “the proposed house has been designed to portray a vernacular aesthetic in keeping with the predominantly traditional style of the neighbouring properties in the immediate vicinity.” Such an approach is considered appropriate, even though a more contemporary design would not be unacceptable. As regards the size and scale of the replacement dwelling, although this will be slightly larger than the existing, there are several examples of large scale modern dwellings close by, including ‘The Chestnuts’ across the road to the west. The proposed layout is also modern in style, with the replacement house being moved away from the roadside edge and orientated to face the highway, with a detached garage to the front of the dwelling. This would also be in line with other more recent developments in the area. 

As regards the wider landscape impact, the re-positioning of house to the east of the current siting is roughly in the area of the existing outbuildings and should not therefore have any additional suburbanising effect. It is noted that there are several existing trees and hedgerows on and surrounding the site. The Arboricultural report accompanying the application, prepared by Cardiff Treescapes, indicates that several of these trees, including a Norway Spruce, will need to be removed to facilitate the development. It is considered that the loss of these trees is acceptable as they are not determined to be of an amenity value within the wider landscape as to justify statutory protection. The report identifies tree protection measures for those trees identified as being retained, and a proposed planting scheme shows new trees along the northern boundary as well as a native hedgerow along the eastern boundary with the field. This last element of the scheme is considered to be an important feature and would follow advice in the Council’s SPG on Design in the Landscape with one of the aims of DG13 being to seek to reduce the erosion of locally distinct rural character which results in suburbanisation, and DG12 to create a definite edge between settlement and countryside.
Neighbouring and residential amenity
The site is located on the edge of the hamlet with the nearest immediate neighbour located to the south at ‘Selwyn House’, and No’s 3 and 4 Heol y Mynydd situated to the north, but separated by the public highway. 

It has already been noted that the proposed replacement dwelling will be positioned in a different location to the existing, which will in fact bring it closer to the neighbouring property at ‘Selwyn House’. Despite this, as the houses will be orientated at right angles to each other, there will be no direct overlooking between principal habitable room windows, as advised within the Council’s SPG on Amenity Standards. As regards any overlooking of the private rear garden, that boundary is currently well screened, but despite this, although there will be first floor bedroom windows facing south, these will have mostly oblique views. As such it is not considered that the impact would justify a refusal of the application.

In terms of any overshadowing or overbearing effect, as already noted ‘Selwyn House’ is located to the south of the proposed replacement and, as such, there should be no additional harm.

On the question of the residential amenity of the application site itself, the supporting documentation highlights how the redevelopment of the site will remove the existing outbuildings thereby maximising the area of the site for private amenity space. This area will be more than sufficient to serve the new dwelling and meet the Council’s amenity space requirements as outlined in the SPG.  

Highways
On the highway issues the proposal represents the replacement of an existing house with some revisions to an existing vehicular access onto the adopted highway to the north. The proposal will provide for vision splays either side of the access and a forecourt parking and manoeuvring area to the front of the house, plus a detached double garage. As such it is considered that the proposal meets the Council’s on-site car parking requirements and will cause no additional harm to highway safety in the area. 

Protected Species
Policy ENV16 of the UDP relates to protected species and states that permission will only be given for development that would cause harm to or threaten the continued viability of a protected species if it can be clearly demonstrated that:- (i) there are exceptional circumstances that justify the proposals; (ii) there is no satisfactory alternative; and (iii) effective mitigation measures are provided by the developer. This is supported by the Council’s SPG on Biodiversity and Development, and is in line with national guidance including the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (‘habitat regulations’). 

In assessing the application the Council must have regard to the Habitats Directive’s requirement to establish a system of strict protection and to the fact that derogations are allowed only where the three conditions under Article 16 of the EC Habitats Directive are met (the ‘three tests’) (TAN5, 6.3.6).  It is essential that planning permission is only granted when the LPA is satisfied that all three tests are likely to be met.  

The application was initially submitted without any ecological survey and following advice from the Council’s Ecologist the applicants were informed that a bat survey would be required. A subsequent survey was undertaken by Soltys Brewster Ecology and Day-Time Inspection Survey Report dated 4 December 2014 was submitted. This noted at paragraph 3.2 that:-

“Overall the building was considered of Low potential for roosting bats and the presence of a large (e.g. maternity colony) or regularly used roost was considered very unlikely although the possibility that individual or small numbers of bats could be present could not be completely ruled out based on the day-time inspection.”  

Further to this the conclusions of the report notes at paragraph 5.1:-

“The internal and external inspection surveys undertaken at Brynheulog did not identify any evidence to suggest current or previous use by roosting bats. A number of potential access points were identified associated with raised roof tiles and missing or raised sections of soffits and fascias on the residential building. However, for the latter features evidence of use by nesting birds was identified and the internal check of the roof space found no evidence of use by bats. The building is generally weather-proof, albeit in a poor state of repair, and overall was considered of Low potential for roosting bats.”

Although the survey findings indicate that the likelihood of bats being present was considered to be low, based on current BCT guidelines for buildings with Low potential, the ecologists do recommend a further dusk and dawn survey to provide a robust indication of likely absence. They recommend that this can be required by way of a suitably worded condition and note at paragraph 5.5:-

“No demolition work or other alterations could be undertaken at the main house until such time as any emergence/re-entry surveys described in Section 5.2 had been completed. Whilst it is recognised that the local planning authority is required to apply the Habitats Regulations Tests to the proposed works, the likelihood of a large or important roost being present within the main house, the loss of which could not be effectively mitigated, is considered very unlikely – i.e. the risk of an effect in Favourable Conservation Status of bats locally is low. If required, mitigation for loss of a small non-breeding roost of species such as Pipistrelles could be delivered as part of the proposed works – e.g. bat boxes placed on retained trees or incorporated into the new garage/hobby room and appropriate timings/techniques employed for demolition work. On this basis, demolition of the outbuildings could be progressed (as described in 5.3) with the requirement for surveys of the main house prior to any demolition works controlled by a suitably worded planning condition.” 

However, the Council’s Ecologist has disagreed with this approach and submitted a holding objection to the application. This is on the grounds that there is insufficient information on which to assess the likely impact of the development on protected species, and the additional bat surveys indicated in the ecology report should be undertaken before any determination. Notwithstanding this it is considered case law and recent circular advice suggests that the Council can make a proper assessment of the impact on protected species in this case and ensure appropriate mitigation if necessary. 

Firstly it is noted that the recent Welsh Government Circular 016/2014-The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management, does indicate that conditions can be imposed to ensure follow-up surveys are conducted. Paragraph 4.27 states:-

“Conditions requiring environmental statements or surveys of habitats or protected species to be carried out and submitted to the local planning authority for consideration should not be imposed. Where relevant, such information is a material consideration in the determination of an application and so should not be left to be considered after planning permission has been granted. The submission of environmental statements and habitats surveys are currently required in order for an application to be accepted by a local planning authority and validated. This information will be assessed during the course of the application and then conditions attached to a grant of planning permission may incorporate mitigation measures proposed in the environmental statement. An appropriate condition can be attached to a planning permission to ensure that follow-up surveys are conducted and submitted to the local planning authority for approval prior to the commencement of work.”
As for the case law, the ‘Woolley’ and ‘Morge’ cases demonstrate that in order to discharge its regulation 9(5) duty of the 2010 Habitats regulations a local planning authority must consider in relation to a planning application:

(i) whether any criminal offence under the 2010 Regulations against any European Protected Species is likely to be committed; and 

(ii) if one or more such offences is likely to be committed, whether the LPA can be satisfied that the three Habitats Directive “derogation tests” are met. Only if the LPA is satisfied that all three tests are met may planning permission be granted. 

In this instance it is considered that the report prepared by the ecologists commissioned by the applicant is evidence that a criminal offence as referred to above is unlikely to be committed. As for the three tests for derogation the following assessment is made.

Test i) - The derogation is in the interests of public health and public safety, or for other imperative reasons of overriding public interest, including those of a social or economic nature and beneficial consequences of primary importance for the environment.

As outlined in the justification section of this report, and evidenced by the supporting documents, the poor condition of the existing dwelling is such that the applicant’s agent has confirmed that it is not economically viable to retain the existing structure and provide a sustainable dwelling. The agent notes that repair and renovation of the existing dwelling would result in a fundamentally compromised structure that would be spatially and thermally inefficient and prone to continued failure. The demolition and replacement of the existing would allow for the creation of a sustainable building with lower-than-normal running costs. The proposed replacement is an acceptable one that should preserve the character and appearance of the area, and provide a sustainable family dwelling in relation to the available housing stock. The proposed works are therefore considered to be of overriding public interest that offer long-term benefits.

Test ii) - There is no satisfactory alternative

The supporting evidence indicates that the existing property is beyond economic repair. Without the alternative of an approved replacement the property would continue to fall into decline, which would not only pose a problem of health and safety, but would increasingly detract from the character and appearance of the area. Thus it is considered that there is no satisfactory alternative. 

Test iii) - The derogation is not detrimental to the maintenance of the population of the species concerned at a favourable conservation status in their natural range.

As regards this third test although the Council’s Ecologist has submitted a holding objection pending further survey work, it is noted that the applicant’s ecologists Soltys Brewster have indicated that the building is considered of Low potential for roosting bats and the presence of a large or regularly used roost was considered very unlikely. The internal and external inspection surveys undertaken at Brynheulog did not identify any evidence to suggest current or previous use by roosting bats and the internal check of the roof space found no evidence of use by bats. They acknowledge the current BCT guidelines for buildings with Low potential and recommend a further dusk and dawn survey to provide a robust indication of likely absence, which can be required by way of a suitably worded condition along the lines that no demolition work or other alterations could be undertaken at the main house until such time as any emergence/re-entry surveys described in Section 5.2 of their report had been completed. They also indicate that in the very unlikely event that a large or important roost is found to be present within the main house, then effective mitigation for its loss should be capable. The report notes that if required, mitigation for loss of a small non-breeding roost of species such as Pipistrelle could be delivered as part of the proposed works, e.g. bat boxes placed on retained trees or incorporated into the new garage/hobby room and appropriate timings/techniques employed for demolition work. Details of such works could be conditioned to be submitted and agreed with the local planning authority, and would represent an enhancement for ecology even if they did not prove necessary for mitigation of any unlikely loss. Such mitigation/compensation measures should ensure that the proposed development will not result in detriment to the favourable conservation status of any protected bat species concerned. 

Other Issues

On the issue of the drainage of the site although the application forms indicate connection to the mains sewer, it is noted that Welsh Water have advised that there are no public sewers in the area. Notwithstanding this there is clearly an existing house on the site which will have an existing drainage system and there are several other houses in the vicinity with no evidence of any drainage problems in the area. On that basis it is considered that subject to appropriate further details there should be no drainage grounds to refuse the application. 

Finally, it is noted that the neighbour has requested that any consent should include conditions to prevent further properties being developed, and that it should not be possible for any future application to amend this from a single to multiple dwellings. However, such conditions cannot be attached to any permission as they would be ‘ultra vires’. Any altered proposal for the development of the site for more than one dwelling would require a fresh application and you cannot prevent someone from submitting such an application.  

In view of the above the following recommendation is made.

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.
Having regard to Policies ENV1-Development in the Countryside, ENV10-Conservation of the Countryside, ENV11-Protection of Landscape Features, ENV16-Protected Species, ENV27-Design of New Developments, HOUS3-Dwellings in the Countryside, HOUS7-Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside, HOUS11-Residential Privacy and Space, TRAN10-Parking, and Strategic Policies 1 & 2-The Environment and 3-Housing of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011; Supplementary Planning Guidance on Amenity Standards, Design in the Landscape, Biodiversity and Development, and Trees and Development; and national guidance contained in Planning Policy Wales, TAN5-Nature Conservation and Planning and TAN12-Design; it is considered that the proposal represents an acceptable form of replacement dwelling that should not cause any significant harm to the character and appearance of the surrounding countryside. In addition, the proposal should have no adverse impact on the neighbouring or general amenity of the area or highway safety, and subject to appropriate conditions, should not cause unacceptable detriment to protected species. 

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and documents:-


- Site Location Plan, Drg. No. DP 100, received 24 October 2014;


- Proposed Site Plan, Drg. No. DP 110 Rev A, amended plan received 26 November 2014;


- Proposed Ground Floor Plan, Drg. No. DP 300, received 24 October 2014;


- Proposed First Floor Plan, Drg. No. DP 301, received 24 October 2014;


- Proposed Roof Plan, Drg. No. DP 302, received 24 October 2014;


- Proposed Front & Rear Elevations, Drg. No. DP 400, received 24 October 2014;


- Proposed Side Elevations, Drg. No. DP 401, received 24 October 2014;


- Proposed Garage/Hobby Room, Drg. No. DP 500, received 24 October 2014;


- Design and Access Statement, Rev A October 2014, amended received 31 October 2014;


- Day-Time Inspection Survey Report, 4 December 2014, Soltys Brewster, received 5 December 2014;


- Arboricultural Report, Cardiff Treescapes, received 8 December 2014;


- Landscaping, Planting and Maintenance Schedule, Cardiff Treescapes, received 8 December 2014;


- Tree Constraints Plan, Cardiff Treescapes, received 8 December 2014;


- Tree Protection Plan, Cardiff Treescapes, received 8 December 2014; and


- Planting Plan, Cardiff Treescapes, received 8 December 2014.


Reason: 


For the avoidance of doubt as to the approved development and to accord with Circular 016:2014 on The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management.

3.
No demolition work or other alterations to the main house can be undertaken before the completion and submission to the Local Planning Authority of the further survey work referred to at Section 5.2 of the submitted ecology report by Soltys Brewster, received 5 December 2014, and the final agreement in writing of the necessary, mitigation, compensation and enhancement measures for protected species and biodiversity as outlined in the submitted Soltys Brewster report dated 4 December 2014. The development shall in all other respects also comply with the recommendations in that report, including the measures recommended for the demolition of the outbuildings.


Reason:


In the interests of safeguarding protected species and enhancement of biodiversity in accordance with Policy ENV16-Protected Species of the Unitary Development Plan, TAN5-Nature Conservation and Planning and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.

4.
The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in full accord with the Arboricultural Report and Landscaping, Planting and Maintenance Schedule, prepared by Cardiff Treescape and received 8 December 2014, including the implementation of the tree protection measures before the commencement of works on site and such tree protection measures shall be so retained on site for the duration of the development works.


Reason:


In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area,  along with biodiversity, in accordance with Policies HOUS7-Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside, ENV11-Protection of Landscape Features, and ENV27-Design of New Developments of the Unitary Development Plan, plus Supplementary Planning Guidance on Biodiversity and Development.

5.
All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the dwelling or the completion of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.


Reason:


To ensure satisfactory maintenance of the landscaped area and in the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area,  along with biodiversity, in accordance with Policies HOUS7-Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside, ENV11-Protection of Landscape Features, and ENV27-Design of New Developments of the Unitary Development Plan, plus Supplementary Planning Guidance on Biodiversity and Development.

6.
The existing dwelling and its associated buildings shall be fully demolished, and all resulting materials (where they are not reused in the approved construction works) shall be removed from the site before the first beneficial occupation of the replacement dwelling hereby approved.


Reason:


In the interests of visual amenity and the character of the area, and to ensure that an unacceptable additional dwelling is not created in this countryside location, in accordance with Policies HOUS3-Dwellings in the Countryside, HOUS7-Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside, and ENV27-Design of New Developments of the Unitary Development Plan. 

7.
Prior to their use in the construction of the development hereby approved, a schedule of the proposed materials to be used, including samples, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details.


Reason:


In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area, in accordance with Policies HOUS7-Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside and ENV27-Design of New Developments of the Unitary Development Plan.

8.
Notwithstanding the submitted plans further details of the repair of the existing stone boundary wall and details of the new vision splays, including any gates and details of the surface treatment of the access and parking areas, shall be submitted to and approved in writing with the Local Planning Authority. These works along with the provision of the new access and forecourt parking area shall be implemented before the first beneficial occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, and shall thereafter be retained to enclose the site and provide access and on-site parking.


Reason:


In the interests of highway safety and the visual amenity and character and appearance of the area, in accordance with Policies HOUS7-Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside, ENV27-Design of New Developments and TRAN10-Parking of the Unitary Development Plan.

9.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2013 and the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995, (or any Orders revoking or re-enacting those Orders with or without modification), no gates, fences, walls or other means of enclosure, other than those specifically approved by this consent, shall be erected, constructed or placed on the application site without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area,  along with biodiversity, in accordance with Policies HOUS7-Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside, ENV11-Protection of Landscape Features, and ENV27-Design of New Developments of the Unitary Development Plan, plus Supplementary Planning Guidance on Biodiversity and Development.

10.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2013 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification) the dwelling hereby approved shall not be extended or altered in any way without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the scale of development in the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area, along with neighbouring amenity, in accordance with Policies HOUS7-Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside and ENV27-Design of New Developments of the Unitary Development Plan.

11.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2013 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no building, structure or enclosure required for a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of a dwelling-house shall be constructed, erected, or placed within the curtilage of the dwelling hereby approved without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the scale of development in the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area, along with neighbouring amenity, in accordance with Policies HOUS7-Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside and ENV27-Design of New Developments of the Unitary Development Plan.

12.
Full details of a scheme for the foul, surface and land drainage of the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the approved scheme shall be fully implemented in accordance with the approved details before the first beneficial occupation of the dwelling hereby approved.


Reason:


In the interest of public health and safety in accordance with Policies HOUS7-Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside and ENV27-Design of New Developments of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:
1.
Where any species listed under Schedules 2 or 5 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 is present on the site, or other identified area, in respect of which this permission is hereby granted, no works of site clearance, demolition or construction shall take place unless a licence to disturb any such species has been granted by the Welsh Assembly Government in accordance with the aforementioned Regulations.

2.
Where the work involves the creation of, or alteration to, an access to a highway the applicant must ensure that all works comply with the appropriate standards of the Council as Highway Authority.  For details of the relevant standards contact the Visible Services Division, The Vale of Glamorgan Council, The Alps, Wenvoe, Nr. Cardiff.  CF5 6AA.  Telephone 02920 673051.

3.
The developer is advised to follow the Vale of Glamorgan Council's Advisory Notes for Demolition and Construction Sites which can be obtained from the Pollution Control team, Tel. 01446 709105 or email: regserv@valeofglamorgan.gov.uk.

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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